SHELLY HORTON JR MAYOR



STEPHANIE SULLIVANT-COLLIER CAO/ TOWN CLERK

## **Notice of Public Meeting**

## **Benton Town Council**

**Meeting Location:** 

105 Sibley StreetBenton, Louisiana 71006Council Chamber located on West side of the building.

Meeting Date: Meeting Time: Monday, July 19, 2021 6:00PM

# Due to an increase in COVID–19 precautions there will be 50% seating capacity and masks are recommended.

Stephanie Collier

**Stephanie Collier, CAO** Town of Benton

Notice Posted: July 14, 2021 @ 4:00 pm

Questions or if you need assistance for attending a meeting call Stephanie Collier at 318-965-2781

### **REGULAR SESSION**

105 Sibley Street / P O Box 1390 Benton, Louisiana 71006 (318) 965-2781 / (318)965-2577 fax www.townofbentonlouisiana.webs.com website

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Stephanie Collier at (318) 965-2781 describing the assistance that is necessary.

#### AGENDA

#### MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMAN TOWN OF BENTON 105 SIBLEY STREET, BENTON, BOSSIER PARISH, LOUISIANA MONDAY, JULY 19, 2021, AT 6:00 PM

Call to Order: Mayor Shelly Horton

**Pledge:** 

Invocation:

**Roll Call:** 

Agenda: Motion / Second to approve the Regular Session Agenda

Public Comments In Favor Oppose

Minutes: Motion / Second to approve the Minutes from June Meeting

Public Comments In Favor Oppose

#### **OLD BUSINESS:**

1. None

105 Sibley Street / P O Box 1390 Benton, Louisiana 71006 (318) 965-2781 / (318)965-2577 fax www.townofbentonlouisiana.webs.com website

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Stephanie Collier at (318) 965-2781 describing the assistance that is necessary.

#### **NEW BUSINESS:**

1. Nominations for the Town of Benton appointed Board member of the Cypress Black Bayou Recreational District:

Nominations Comments: Public Comments:

Nominations Comments: Public Comments:

Motion / Second to appoint \_\_\_\_\_\_ to the Cypress Black Bayou Recreational District Board of Directors for the term of 5 years.

**Public Comments:** 

Roll Call Vote: Yeas: Nays: Abstained: Absent

2. Chief Collier: Ordinance setting new traffic fine rates: Approval to set for public hearing on August 9, 2021.

Motion/Second to set for public hearing. Public Comments: Roll Call Vote:

> 105 Sibley Street / P O Box 1390 Benton, Louisiana 71006 (318) 965-2781 / (318)965-2577 fax www.townofbentonlouisiana.webs.com website

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Stephanie Collier at (318) 965-2781 describing the assistance that is necessary.

3. Resolution to accept the water and wastewater infrastructure in Lost River Estates South Unit 2.

Motion/Second to adopt Resolution. Public Comments: Roll Call Vote:

- 4. Update on ARCA Funding (American Recue Plan)
- 5. Approval for renewal of Brookshires Grocery Beer Permit:

Motion/Second Public Comments: Roll Call Vote:

6. Request approval of Monthly Financials and YTD Budget (as of June 30)

Motion/Second Public Comments: In favor Opposed

**Comments:** 

**Adjourn Regular Session:** 

Motion/Second to adjourn In favor Oppose

> 105 Sibley Street / P O Box 1390 Benton, Louisiana 71006 (318) 965-2781 / (318)965-2577 fax www.townofbentonlouisiana.webs.com website

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Stephanie Collier at (318) 965-2781 describing the assistance that is necessary.